
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 04 August 2015

To: Members of the Executive

Mr MA Hall (Chairman)
Mr K Morrell (Vice-Chairman)
Mr CW Boothby
Mr C Ladkin

Mr M Nickerson
Mr RB Roberts
Mrs MJ Surtees
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the EXECUTIVE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on WEDNESDAY, 
12 AUGUST 2015 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE -  12 AUGUST 2015

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2015.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting (to be 
considered at the end of the agenda).

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

(If any)

7.  CHARNWOOD FOREST REGIONAL PARK (Pages 3 - 10)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction).

8.  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMERCIAL SERVICES ENFORCEMENT DELIVERY 
PLAN 2015/16 (Pages 11 - 56)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction).

9.  CORPORATE SUNDRY DEBT RECOVERY POLICY (Pages 57 - 76)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

10.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 

As advised under item 3.



-10 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE

24 JUNE 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MA Hall - Chairman
Mr K Morrell – Vice-Chairman

Mr C Ladkin, Mr M Nickerson, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs MJ Surtees and Ms AV Wright

Members in attendance: Councillor Mr DC Bill MBE

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen

28 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Ladkin and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

30 ELECTORAL SERVICES SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET REQUEST 

The Executive received a report which advised of the request for a supplementary 
budget to provide essential cover for the elections team. The background to the matter 
including the departure of the previous post holder and the subsequent unsuccessful 
recruitment process prior to multiple elections was highlighted and it was reported that 
cover had been sought via the Association of Electoral Administrators. It was also noted 
that the pressures of the annual canvas and introduction of individual registration meant 
that the ongoing capacity and experience within the elections team was an immediate 
requirement.

In response to members’ questions, the following points were noted:

 100% response to the annual canvas was now required
 Due to the specialist nature of the role, cover could not be provided by any 

existing employee within the authority
 The forthcoming canvas required maximum capacity and as such reducing the 

post to part-time would not be possible
 Should the current recruitment process be successful, the contract could be 

terminated early.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-11 -

It was moved by Councillor Wright, seconded by Councillor Morrell and

RESOLVED – 

(i) The ongoing use of agency cover whilst a business case is 
developed for potential structure changes in the team be 
supported;

(ii) The provision of a supplementary budget of £33,205 be approved.

(The Meeting closed at 6.42 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 2



EXECUTIVE – 12 AUGUST 2015

CHARNWOOD FOREST REGIONAL PARK ACTION PLAN AND 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: GROBY, MARKFIELD, STANTON AND 
FIELD HEAD, 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval to permanent governance arrangements for the Charnwood Forest 
Regional Park (CFRP) and the associated Action Plan.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Executive;

 Agree the permanent governance arrangements for the CFRP
 Agree the Action Plan (attached) for the Steering Group.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Since July 2007 an officer level steering group has co-ordinated work on the 
Charnwood Forest Regional Park. The steering group developed a Vision Statement 
and 3 core objectives to set out working boundaries for the Regional Park. This was 
endorsed by all four local authorities (Charnwood Borough Council, North West 
Leicestershire District Council, Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council and 
Leicestershire County Council) and associated key partners covering the Charnwood 
Forest area. 

Vision Statement 
“The unique natural and cultural heritage features of Charnwood Forest will be 
managed and promoted through the Charnwood Forest Regional Park. The Regional 
Park will be recognised as an essential part of the growing communities in the Derby, 
Leicester and Nottingham area, now and in the future.” 

Objectives 
In support of the Vision Statement the following objectives have also been agreed: 

 To manage and prom
[...]
s 
and opportunities. 

LCC  

4.5 Landscape 
Partnership 
Board (LPB) 

Maintaining support for this 
group and using it where 
appropriate as a task and 
finish group. 

x x x Support provided as and 
when necessary. 
Steering group requests it 
to examine particular tasks 
on its behalf. 

TBC – lead to be drawn from steering group 
members, dependant on the task identified. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 10



EXECUTIVE  – 12 AUGUST  2015

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMERCIAL SERVICES 
ENFORCEMENT SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek Executive approval of the Environmental Health Commercial Services 
Enforcement Service Delivery Plan for 2015/16 as required by the Food Standards 
Agency pursuant to the Food Standards Act 1999, and the Health & Safety Executive 
pursuant to the Health & Safety at Work etc. Act 1974.

1.2 Copies of the Plan will be placed in the Members Room, on the internet and intranet.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Executive: 

i) Approve the Environmental Health Commercial Services Enforcement Service 
Delivery Plan 2015/16 (Appendix 1 to this report). 

ii) Note and endorse the achievements of the Environmental Health Commercial 
Service in 2014/15.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The Food Standards Agency’s Framework Agreement with Local Authorities on food 
law enforcement activities requires Councils to produce an annual Food Service 
Delivery Plan, requiring approval by the appropriate member forum, which for this 
Authority is the Executive.

3.2 The Health & Safety Executive, as part of Local Authorities’ legal requirements under 
Section 18 of the Health & Safety at Work etc Act 1974, require Councils to produce 
an annual Health & Safety Service Delivery Plan.

3.3 Whilst each of the Central Government agencies prescribe the layout of the 
document required, several requirements are duplicated in both.  Hence the Food 
Safety Enforc
[...]
 out consistently on the basis of a risk based inspection regime for all 
premises across the whole Borough. Literature is provided to those with “English not 
as a first language” to assist understanding and compliance with legislation. Training 
has also been provided in a relevant language again to aid understanding and 
compliance.

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning Implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: Food Standards Agency’s Framework Agreement with Local 
Authorities.

HSE - National Local Authority Enforcement Code

Section 18, Health & Safety Executive Guidance to Local                  
Authorities

Contact Officer: Steven Merry, ext 5735

Executive Member: Councilor Mr.K.Morrell

Page 14



          
Page 1 of 41         

Appendix 1

Document no. 1

Environmental Health Commercial Services

Enforcement service delivery plan
2015 / 2016

May 2015

Page 15



          
Page 2 of 41         

Contents

          
Page numbers

Glossary 4

1.  Introduction 5

2.   Equal opportunities statement 5

3.  Service aims and objectives

3.1 The corporate planning framework 7
3.2 Sustainable community strategy - Leicestershire 7
3.3 The Community Plan – Hinckley and Bosworth 7
3.4 Vision and values 8
3.5 The corporate plan 8
3.6 Service improvement plans 8
3.7 Environmental Health’s objectives 8
3.8 Links to strategic aims 9
3.9 Best value and continuous improvement 9

4.  Background

4.1 Profile 10
4.2 Organisational structure 10

5.  Food safety enforcement service delivery plan 2015/16

5.1 Scope of the food safety service 13
5.2 Demands on food safety service (as at 1 April 2015) 13
5.3 Enforcement policy 14
5.4 Service delivery 15
5.4.1 Intervention programme 15
5.4.2 Food complaints 17
5.4.3 Primary Authority pri
[...]
 corporate policies, and the revision of existing food 
and health and safety procedure notes. These tasks will be completed in 2015/16.    

9.3 Areas of improvement for 2015/16

Key service improvements and objectives for 2015/16 are:

1. Draft and have approved revised enforcement policies which are in line with the 
regulators code along with service standards

2.  Keep a watching brief on the new government policy reviews and initiatives with 
respect to food safety enforcement and health and safety and assess their 
implications on the councils enforcement service

3.    Keep a watching brief on the LLEP development and its implications for the 
‘Better Business for All’ project within the borough to improve the confidence of 
business in approaching the council for advice and guidance on regulation

4.  Review administrative arrangements to improve efficiency and consistency in food 
safety and health and safety activities in particular to revise existing food and 
health and safety procedure notes

5.  Ensure data continues to improve, in reliability, and robustness  

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE – 12TH AUGUST 2015

CORPORATE SUNDRY DEBT RECOVERY POLICY 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present to Executive the revised Corporate Sundry Debt Recovery Policy (the 
Policy)

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Executive approve the revised Corporate Sundry Debt Recovery Policy

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The Council’s sundry debt function deals with the administration of sundry debtors. 
Sundry debtors relates to monies due to the Council for all income streams excluding 
revenues, benefits and housing rents. Responsibility for recovery of these debts is 
shared between the Council’s finance and legal sections. 

3.2 The Corporate Sundry Debt Recovery Policy (the Policy) outlines the main principles 
relating to the administration and recovery of sundr
[...]
tigating the impact of poverty and deprivation in our community

 

15Page 75

http://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/index/aboutus.htm
http://england.shelter.org.uk/home/index.cfm/setcountry/true/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Charnwood Forest Regional Park
	Charnwood Forest Action plan App

	8 Environmental Health Commercial Services Enforcement Delivery Plan 2015/16
	EHCommServDelPlanAppendix

	9 Corporate Sundry Debt Recovery Policy
	Debt Recovery Policy appendix




Minutes of the meeting


-34 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE

12 AUGUST 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MA Hall - Chairman
Mr K Morrell – Vice-Chairman

Mr C Ladkin, Mr M Nickerson, Mr RB Roberts and Mrs MJ Surtees

Members in attendance: Councillors Mr DC Bill MBE and Mr WJ Crooks

Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Steven Merry, Rebecca Owen and Katherine 
Plummer

97 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Boothby and Wright.

98 MINUTES 

On the motion of Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Roberts, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June be approved 
and signed by the Chairman.

99 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

100 CHARNWOOD FOREST REGIONAL PARK 

The Executive gave consideration to a report which outlined governance arrangements 
for the Charnwood Forest Regional Park (CFRP) and the associated Action Plan. It was 
noted that Cllr Williams was the HBBC nominated representative on the steering group. 
It was moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Ladkin and

RESOLVED – the permanent governance arrangements be approved and 
the action plan be agreed.

101 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMERCIAL SERVICES ENFORCEMENT DELIVERY 
PLAN 2015/16 

Members received the Environmental Health Commercial Services Enforcement Service 
Delivery Plan for 2015/16 as required by the Food Standards Agency and the Health & 
Safety Executive. It was moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Roberts 
and

RESOLVED – 

(i) The Environmental Health Commercial Services Enforcement 
Service Delivery Plan 2015/16 be approved;

(ii) The achievements of the Environmental Health Commercial 
Service be endorsed.



-35 -

102 CORPORATE SUNDRY DEBT RECOVERY POLICY 

The Corporate Sundry Debt Recovery Policy was presented to the Executive. It was 
noted that this was a refreshed policy which sat alongside the Anti-Poverty Strategy. It 
was moved by Councillor Surtees, seconded by Councillor Morrell and

RESOLVED – the Corporate Sundry Debt Recovery Policy be approved.

(The Meeting closed at 6.40 pm)

CHAIRMAN


